
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2015 
 
2.30 pm  COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor K Glazier (Chair) (ESCC) 
Councillors B Bentley (ESCC), K Field (ESCC) and T Webb (ESCC) 
Councillor C Dowling – Wealden District Council, District Councils’ 
representative 
Councillor M Salsbury – Eastbourne Borough Council, Borough Councils’ 
representative 
Dr E Gill – High Weald Lewes Havens CCG (Deputy Chair) 
Amanda Philpott – Hastings and Rother CCG 
Dr M Writer – Eastbourne, Seaford and Hailsham CCG 
Stuart Gallimore – Director of Children’s Services, ESCC 
Keith Hinkley – Director of Adult Social Care and Health, ESCC   
Cynthia Lyons – Acting Director of Public Health, ESCC 
Sarah MacDonald – NHS England South (South East) 
Julie Fitzgerald – Healthwatch East Sussex Representative 
 
 

Also invited  - Councillor M Turner – Hastings Borough Council 
 Councillor T Nicholson – Lewes District Council 
 Councillor M Kenward – Rother District Council 
 Becky Shaw – Chief Executive, ESCC  
 Marie Casey – Voluntary and Community Sector Representative 
 Darren Grayson – Chief Executive, East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
 Colm Doneghay – Chief Executive, Sussex Partnership NHS  
 Foundation Trust 
 Katy Bourne – Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 28 April 2015  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda   

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
end of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they must state 
the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being considered 
urgently 

 
5   Governance of the Health and Wellbeing Board - Report by Chief Executive, East 

Sussex County Council  (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

6   Health and Wellbeing Strategy Annual Report - Report by Director of Adult Social Care 
and Health  (Pages 23 - 52) 
 

7   Quality Premium Local Measures for 2015/16 - Report by the Associate Director of 



 

Strategy and Governance for the CCGs  (Pages 53 - 58) 
 

8   MEETING TOPIC: Health Inequalities   

All meeting attendees  

 
9   Date of next meeting: Tuesday 6 October 2015 2.30pm   

The next meeting topic will be the ageing population. 

 
 
 
 29 June 2015 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer, (01273 481796),  
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: This meeting will be broadcast live on the East Sussex County Council website and the 
record archived for future viewing. The broadcast/record is accessible at 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts  

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Lewes on 28 April 2015 
 

 
PRESENT -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair) – East Sussex County Council (ESCC) 
 Councillors Bill Bentley, Pat Rodohan and Trevor Webb – ESCC    
 Julie Fitzgerald – Healthwatch East Sussex Representative 
 Pennie Ford – NHS England South (South East)  
 Stuart Gallimore – Director of Children’s Services, ESCC 
 Dr Elizabeth Gill – High Weald Lewes Havens CCG (Deputy Chair) 
 Keith Hinkley – Director of Adult Social Care and Health, ESCC 
 Cynthia Lyons –Director of Public Health, ESCC 

Amanda Philpott – Hastings and Rother and Eastbourne, Seaford and 
Hailsham CCGs 

 Trevor Scott – Wealden District Council  
 Dr Martin Writer – Eastbourne, Seaford and Hailsham CCG 
 
ALSO PRESENT - Councillor Mike Turner – Hastings Borough Council 
  Councillor Martin Kenward – Rother District Council 
  Becky Shaw – Chief Executive, ESCC 
  Marie Casey – Community and Voluntary Sector Representative 

 Darren Grayson – Chief Executive, East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
 Mark Streater, Chief Executive, Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner  

 
WITNESSES -   Andrew Walker, David Herbert, Stephen Salt, Ricky Cooper and Kittie 

Vicious – The Q Team (for item 5) 
  Richard Eyre – Healthwatch East Sussex (for Item 6) 

Paula Gorvett – Better Together Programme Director (for Item 7) 
Anita Counsell – Head of Specialist Health Improvement (for Item 9) 
Duncan Kurr and Casey Dearing – Wave Leisure (for Item 9) 
Richard Bagwell – Freedom Leisure (for Item 9) 

 
 
 
30 MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 15 
JANUARY 2015  
 

30.1 The Minutes of the last meeting held on 15 January 2015 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 
31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
31.1 Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor Claire Dowling, Wealden District 
Council (substitute: Trevor Scott); Councillor Tony Nicholson, Lewes District Council; Councillor 
Troy Tester, Eastbourne Borough Council; Colm Donaghy, Chief Executive, Sussex Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust (SPFT); and Katy Bourne, Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner 
(substitute: Mark Streater). 
 
 
32 DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  
 

32.1 There were none. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
 
33 URGENT ITEMS  
 

33.1 The Board agreed to receive a report at the 7 July 2015 Board meeting to consider what 
actions health organisations take when dangerous air quality levels threaten the health of 
vulnerable members of the community. The request was made by Marie Casey following an 
instance of high air pollution on 10 April 2015. 
 
 
34 INVOLVING PEOPLE WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES IN CHECKING THE QUALITY 
OF THEIR SERVICES - PRESENTATION BY THE Q TEAM  
 

34.1 The Board warmly welcomed a presentation by the Q-Team about the Q-Kit, which is a 
tool the Q-Team use to consult with people with learning disabilities about the quality of their 
services. 

34.2 The following additional information was provided following questions from Members of 
the Board and observers: 

 The Q-Team recommended that care home managers should have short conversations 

and one-to-one meetings with clients to help understand their needs. The Q-Team found 

that many clients had hobbies that they could not undertake because management had 

not asked them about their needs.  

 The Q-Team recommended that CCGs use the Q-Kit when they are consulting people 

about new services to help ensure that they commission services that are better suited 

and more user friendly for clients. 

 If a client reported a hate crime to a member of the Q-Team during an inspection, they 

would have helped the client report the crime to the appropriate officer, although no such 

event has yet occurred.  It is also important that care home staff are trained to spot hate 

crimes and know how to report them to the appropriate authorities. 

34.3 RESOLVED: 

1) to note the presentation; 

2) to thank the Q-Team for their presentation and hard work, and wish them well in their future 
endeavours. 

 
 
35 HEALTHWATCH EAST SUSSEX PUBLIC FEEDBACK CENTRE - PRESENTATION BY 
HEALTHWATCH EAST SUSSEX  
 

35.1 The Board considered a presentation by Healthwatch East Sussex about its new Public 

Feedback Centre. 

35.2 The following additional information was provided following questions from Members of 
the Board and observers: 

 Healthwatch East Sussex has set aside a budget to help raise awareness of its Public 

Feedback Centre. Its advertising campaign will include: 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

o Informing local networks such as Action in Rural Sussex and patient participation 

groups; as well as local representatives who are in a position to spread the word, 

such as local hairdressers.  

o Utilising the Healthwatch Facebook page which, with 1,100 followers, is the most 

popular Healthwatch Facebook page in
[...]
l residents. 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

36.3 RESOLVED: 

1) to note the presentation; 

2) to agree to future update reports on the progress of ESBT as appropriate. 

 
 
37 BETTER CARE FUND - REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH  
 

37.1 The Board considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health that 
provided an update on the Better Care Fund and set out the plan for how Better Care Fund 
funding will be used. 

37.2 RESOLVED:  

1) to note that the approved Better Care Fund submission is consistent with the approach set 
out through the East Sussex Better Together Programme 

2) to agree to receive future updates on health and social care transformation through reports 
on the East Sussex Better Together programme which will include, when appropriate, details 
about the Better Care Fund. 

 
 
38 ESHT CQC REPORT - AT CLLR TURNER'S REQUEST  
 

38.1 The Board, at Cllr Turner’s request, discussed the publication of a report by the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) Report on East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust (ESHT). 

38.2 The Chair said that the CQC Report was an important issue for the local health and 
social care economy and that HOSC, as the Committee with the remit to hold the health service 
to account, was holding a special meeting on 22 May 2015 to discuss it.  

38.3 The Chair reminded the Board that the CQC will publish a further report in the next few 
weeks, having made a follow up inspection of ESHT in late-March, and that it was up to the 
CQC how they acted on the recommendations in the report.  

38.4 Cllr Turner expressed his concern that ESHT had been rated ‘inadequate’ by the CQC. 
Cllr Turner said that he understood that there were funding issues facing ESHT but that 
responsibility for the shortcomings highlighted in the report ultimately fell on the management of 
the Trust and he believed that the time had come to look closely at the position of its leadership.  

38.5 Darren Grayson, Chief Executive of ESHT, sai
[...]
) noted the date of the next meeting (7 July 2015); and  

2) agreed to add a report to the next  meeting on its terms of reference and forward plan to 
ensure that it is making the best possible use of its time.  

 
 
 

The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 4.55 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 7 July 2015 

By: Becky Shaw, Chief Executive, East Sussex County Council 

Title: Health and Wellbeing Board Governance Review 

Purpose: 
To present proposals on terms of reference and agenda 
management. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Board is recommended to: 

 1. Agree to amend the Terms of Reference to allow the two Members representing the five 
District and Borough Councils to be rotated at each meeting rather than annually. 

2. Consider the proposal to change the title ‘Observers with speaking rights’ to ‘Non-Board 
Representatives with speaking Rights’. 

3.  Agree the proposals for agenda management set out in paragraph 3 of the report. 

1. Background 

1.1. At its meeting in October 2013, the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed its membership and 
governance arrangements. The principles agreed at the meeting were that it should be as inclusive 
as possible, whilst keeping membership to a level where business could be conducted efficiently. 
As a non-executive Committee, the Board wanted to continue to work by consensus. 

1.2. Following the April 2015 Board meeting it was thought a review of the terms of reference 
and governance arrangements for the Board would be useful as it had been nearly two years since 
they were last reviewed. 
 

2. Terms of Reference 2015 

2.1. The Terms of Reference as agreed in 2013 are at Appendix 1 setting out the constitution, 
Membership and list of observers with speaking rights. There are no proposed changes to the 
constitution or numbers of Members or Observers at this stage.  

2.2. It was initially agreed that the two Members representin
[...]

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



3.3 There has been notable progress against the following measures: 

1.2 Improve skills development, percentage point gap between the lowest achieving 20% 
in the early year’s foundation stage profile and the rest 

2.1 Fewer children needing a Child Protection Plan 

2.2 Reduce the number of young people entering the criminal justice system 

3.2a Percentage of the eligible population aged 40-74 offered an NHS Health Check 

5.1 Improve the experience of NHS mental healthcare for people with mental health 
conditions 

5.2 Report improved outcomes for people with mental health conditions arising from NHS 
mental healthcare 

6.1 Improve measureable outcomes for children and young people with SEND (Special 
Educational Needs and Disability): Number of completed Education, Health and Care 
plans 

3.4 Targets scored red are: 

1.1a Increase MMR vaccinations – Percentage receiving vaccination 

3.2b Percentage of eligible population aged 40-74 who were offered an NHS Health Check 
who received one (note that the number of people offered a health check was higher 
than targeted and therefore although the target of 50% of people offered going on to 
receive a health check was not met the actual number of people who received a health 
check was higher than expected) 

7.1.2 More people identified as approaching end of life are cared for and die in their usual 
place of residence – Unable to calculate, measure proposed for amendment 2015/16 

7.2 Improve the experience of care for people at the end of their lives – no measure 
developed 

4. Changes to action plan measures and targets 

4.1 The Board is asked to note the change to the measure and targets for 2015/16 in respect of: 

Priority 5 - 5.1, people’s experiences of NHS mental healthcare. The changes are in line with the 
mandatory questions in the NHS ‘friends and families test’. Results will be submitted to, and 
published by, the NHS. 

Amended measure: the percentages of service users responding to new ‘friends and family test’ 
survey questionnaires, who report their experience of Trust services was ‘positive’ and that they 
would be ‘extremely likely’ to recommend Trust services. Targets: 2015/16 ‘positive’ 80%; 
‘extremely likely’ to recommend 50%. 

4.2 The Board is asked to agree the proposed amendment to the measure and targets for 
2015/16 in respect of: 

Priority 6 - 6.1, Number of completed Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP). We are now 
concentrating on converting existing Statements to EHCP’s rather than creating new ones. 

Amended measure: proportion of Statements converted to Education, Health and Care Plans. 
Target: 2015/16 50% 

Priority 7 - 7.1.2, the proportion of the population served by GPs and Out Of Hours services that 
have access to information about people approaching end of life on an Electronic Palliative Care 
Coordination System or similar. It was not possible to calculate the measure in its current form. 

Amended measure: the proportion of population on the Palliative Care Register (PCR) whose data 
has been uploaded to the SCR/EPaCCS. Target: 2015/16 75%. 

5. Conclusions and Next Steps 

5.1 Good progress has been made towards delivering the strategy and action plan against many 
priorities. Although there are challenges in meeting some targets and dealing with some matters of 
process and data reporting, work to tackle these issues has progressed. 

Page 24



5.2 The Government has announced cuts of £200 million to the Department of Health’s non NHS 
budget 2015/16. This is likely to mean cuts to the County Council’s Public Health grant estimated 
at £1.7 - 2 million. 

5.3 The next biannual progress report covering the period April to September 2015 is scheduled 
for the Health and Wellbeing Board in January 2016. 

Becky Shaw 

Chief Executive, East Sussex County Council 

Contact officer: Stuart Russell, 

Strategic Performance Manager, Tel 01273 336361, stuart.russell@eastsussex.gov.uk 

Page 25

m
[...]
.2 in Appendix 2 
below 

R 

7.2 
Improve the experience of care for people at the 
end of their lives 

To be 
confirmed 
2014/15 

Work is ongoing to 
develop a measure 

A 

The approach to this 
measure will be examined 
as part of the baseline 
assessment to be carried 
out in Q1 15/16 

R 

 

P
age 31



 

P
age 32



APPENDIX 2: BIANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT October 2014 to March 2015 and year end 
outturns 

 

Priority 1: ALL BABIES AND YOUNG CHILDREN HAVE THE BEST POSSIBLE START IN LIFE 

Strategic outcome: Babies and young children develop well and are safe and healthy 

ACTIONS, OUTPUTS AND OBJECTIVES 

 Ensure sufficient capacity is identified within midwifery, health visiting and children’s centre 
services to provide high quality targeted support to all vulnerable parents who need it 

 Roll out across the county an integrated partnership approach to identifying those who need 
extra support and coordinating support with regular meetings between all relevant services in 
local areas 

 Increase breastfeeding support for women in the first five days after birth 

 Ensure that all pregnant women who smoke are identified and offered support to give up 

 Provide coordinated, personalised specialist support through a “single plan” for parents whose 
babies have special educational needs or disabilities 

As a result of this activity we would expect to see: 

 Fewer referrals to children’s social care 

 More families with babies given targeted “early help” support  

 Further improvement in the proportion of mothers choosing and able to breastfeed their babies 

 Fewer women smoking in pregnancy 

 Improved rates of infant immunisation and vaccination 

 More babies and young children with special educational needs or disabilities have a single plan 
for health, care and education 

PROGRESS REPORT October 2014 – March 2015 

The number of referrals to statutory social care has reduced to 3,935 in 2014/15 against a target of 
5,590 and reflects t
[...]
ries; NB. In light of changes to the National Public Health Outcomes 
Framework (PHOF) measure, the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to focus on reducing 
hospital admissions amongst the 0-14 year old age group, and update the indicator and target for 
future monitoring and reporting. (ESCC Children’s Services Portfolio Plan target) 

Targets: 2015/16 4% from 2011/12, based on 1.35% reduction per year.  

Data still not published for 2013/14 in the Public Health Outcomes Framework 
http://www.phoutcomes.info/public-health-outcomes-
framework#gid/1000042/pat/6/ati/102/page/4/par/E12000008/are/E10000011/iid/90284/age/26/sex
/4 

Local data for 2014/15 will be available in the Autumn. 

4.2 To reduce the number of older people admitted to hospital due to falls; measured by 
age-sex standardised rate of emergency hospital admissions for injuries due to falls in persons 
aged 65 and over per 100,000 population. 

Targets: 2014/15 reduction of 1% per year from 2013/14 baseline, 2015/16 2% reduction from 
2013/14. 

Q1 = 2,224  
Q2 = 2,258 
Q3 = 2,328 
Q1 to Q3 year to date = 2,270 which is a 1% increase on 2013/14 baseline 
The earliest Q4 data will be available is June. 

Outturn for 2013/14 still not published in the Public Health Outcomes Framework 
http://www.phoutcomes.info/public-health-outcomes-
framework#gid/1000042/pat/6/ati/102/page/4/are/E10000011/iid/22401/age/27/sex/4 

The 1% increase is made up of a 5% decrease in Eastbourne Hastings & Seaford (EHS), a 5% 
increase in Hastings and Rother and a 6% increase in High Weald Lewes and Havens. This 
suggests progress is unlikely to be in line with the target of a 1% reduction on the 2013/14 
baseline, though is dependent on the Q4 outturn. Contributing factors to the above may include: 

 EHS had the highest number of clients completing the Otago programme (69% of all 
completers in year 1); 

 the number of clients that started or finished Otago classes was lower than anticipated, 
partly due to waiting times;
[...]
omatically” to the SCR and is the basis for the EPaCCS 
solution. 

Roll out of EPaCCS has commenced with Vision practices going live with the “manual” version 
initially. Roll out for all practices with the "automatic" version using updated clinical systems will 
follow. EOLC templates are being developed for use with the enhanced SCR; these will be posted 
on the CCG intranet together with guidance. 

7.2 To improve the experience of care for people at the end of their lives; measure and 
target to be confirmed during 2014/15. 

Targets: 2015/16 to be confirmed during 2014/15. 

The approach to this measure will be examined as part of the baseline assessment to be carried 
out in Q1 15/16. 

June-July 2015 – A structured evaluation is to be undertaken of East Sussex EOLC strategic 
outcomes and service provision against the national EOLC framework – this will inform future 
commissioning priorities and will align the approach to EOLC to East Sussex Better Together 
outcomes. 

 

Page 50



GLOSSARY 

ACS - Ambulatory care sensitive - refers to a range of health conditions where appropriate 
care may prevent or reduce the need for hospital admission or emergency admission 

CAMHS - Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service - CAMHS are specialist NHS children 
and young people's mental health services 

CAPT - Child Accident Prevention Trust - a UK leading charity working to reduce the number 
of children and young people killed, disabled or seriously injured in accidents 

CCG - Clinical Commissioning Group - GP led bodies that plan and buy a wide range of 
health services for people in their area. There are three CCGs in East Sussex 

CIN - Children in Need - a child is in need of local authority services to help support their 
health or development. 

COPD - Chronic obstructive pulmonary disorder - an ambulatory care sensitive (ACS) 
condition.  See above for definition of ACS 

CP - Child Protection plan - a plan drawn up by the local authority. Children are m
[...]
rk with frailer older people with a 
history of falls in the community 

QUIT 51 - Specialist stop smoking service - a free national stop smoking service 

SCR - Summary Care Record - is a copy of key information from your GP record, providing 
NHS staff with faster, secure access to patient information 

SEND - Special Educational Needs and Disabilities - the needs of a child who has a difficulty 
or disability which makes learning harder for them than for other children their age 

SSRP - Safer Sussex Roads Partnership - local agencies working together to help improve 
road safety for all road users 

THRIVE - Three year, multi-agency programme set up in 2012 to ensure East Sussex 
County Council has a financially sustainable children’s safeguarding system which acts in a 
proportionate, timely and effective way to reduce children and young people’s needs 

 

Page 52



 
 

Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG 
Hastings and Rother CCG 

High Weald Lewes Havens CCG 
 

 

Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 7 July 2015 

By: Angela Simons - Strategic Planning Manager; Eastbourne 
Hailsham and Seaford CCG and Hastings and Rother CCG  

Peter Finn - Head of Contracts and Performance; High 
Weald Lewes Havens CCG 

Title: Quality Premium Local Measures 2015/16 

Purpose: To seek East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) 
support for the CCG’s local measures which relate directly 
to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and CCG plans. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider, agree and support the 
Quality Premium measures which Eastbourne Hailsham & Seaford CCG (EHS CCG), 
Hastings and Rother CCG (HR CCG) and High Weald Lewes Havens CCG (HWLH CCG) have 
identified within their plans for 2015/16. 

1. Background 

1.1 The Quality Premium (QP) is intended to reward Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 
for improvements in the quality of the services that they commission and for associated 
improvements i
[...]
issioning leads, quality leads, finance and public health 
colleagues. 

5.2 Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG Local Measures: 

The two local measures identified by the CCG in line with the health and wellbeing strategy and 
local priorities are: 

 C3.5 People who have had a stroke who are admitted to an acute stroke unit within 
four hours of arrival to hospital - following the relocation of stoke services to a single site 
we expect to see further improvements in performance, therefore our aim is to achieve an 
increase of 10% on the average (YTD) number of people admitted to the stroke unit within 
4 hours of arrival to hospital over 2015/16 compared to 2014/15. 

 C1.14 Maternal smoking at delivery - the number of maternal smokers has been 
gradually increasing, we therefore aim to reduce smoking in pregnant women by 4%. 

5.3 Hastings and Rother CCG Local Measures: 

The two local measures identified by the CCG in line with the health and wellbeing strategy and 
local priorities are: 

 C1.15 Breast feeding prevalence at 6-8 weeks - this has reduced dramatically over the 

last 2 years, therefore in line with our health inequalities programme the aim is to increase 

the number of women breast feeding at 6-8 weeks by 20% over 2015/16. 

C1.14 Maternal smoking at delivery - the number of maternal smokers although 

fluctuating has seen an overall increase over recent years therefore in line with our health 

inequalities programme we aim to reduce smoking in pregnant women by 4% over 2015/16 

5.4 High Weald Lewes Havens CCG Local Measures: 

The two local measures identified by the CCG in line with the health and wellbeing strategy and 
local priorities are: 

 C2.15 Enhancing quality of life for carers – to improve the average health status scores 

for individuals aged 18 and over reporting that they are carers. This objective links to the 

Better Care Fund investment to support the agreed multiagency joint carers strategy.   

 C3.10 Improving rec
[...]

CCG identified within this paper. 

 
 
Dr Martin Writer 
Chair, Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG 
 
Dr Roger Elias 
Chair, Hastings and Rother CCG 
 
Dr Elizabeth Gill 
Chair, High Weald Lewes Havens CCG 
 
Contact officers: 
EHS / H&R CCGs: 
Amanda Philpott, Chief Officer, tel: 01273 403530 
Angela Simons, Strategic Planning Manager, tel: 01273 403580 or 07880 095113 
 
HWLH CCG: 
Wendy Carberry, Chief Officer, tel: 01273 403637 
Peter Finn, Head of Contracts and Performance, tel: 01273 403567 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 28 April 2015
	5 Governance of the Health and Wellbeing Board - Report by Chief Executive, East Sussex County Council
	Appendix 1 - Current Terms of Reference
	Appendix 2 - HWB guide to roles

	6 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Annual Report - Report by Director of Adult Social Care and Health
	Appendix 1 - At a glance performance
	Appendix 2 - Biannual progress report
	Appendix 3 - Glossary

	7 Quality Premium Local Measures for 2015/16 - Report by the Associate Director of Strategy and Governance for the CCGs



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Lewes on 7 July 2015. 
 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Trevor Webb, Bill Bentley, Pat Rodohan, 
Claire Dowling, Councillor Margaret Salsbury, Dr Elizabeth Gill, Stuart Gallimore, Keith Hinkley, 
Cynthia Lyons, Sarah MacDonald and Julie Fitzgerald 
 
ALSO PRESENT – Councillor Mike Turner; Becky Shaw; Marie Casey; and Carl Rushbridge 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 28 APRIL 
2015  
 
1.1 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 
 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Dr Martin Writer (Dr Alison Grimston 
substituted), Amanda Philpott (Jessica Britton substituted), Cllr Martin Kenward, Cllr Linda 
Wallraven, Colm Donaghy, Katy Bourne (Carl Rushbridge substituted), and Darren Grayson. 
  
 
 
3 DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  
 
3.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
4 URGENT ITEMS  
 
4.1 There were no urgent items.  
 
 
5 GOVERNANCE OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - REPORT BY CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE, EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

5.1 The Board considered a report by the Chief Executive of East Sussex County Council on 
proposals to amend its terms of reference and to agree what type of issues it should consider at 
its meetings. 

5.2 Cllr Claire Dowling expressed her support for the current system used by the district 
councils whereby one district councillor represents all three districts as the voting member on 
the Board for a year at a time. 

5.3 Cllr Mike Turner expressed his support for the current system used by the borough 
councils whereby their voting member on the Board is alternated from meeting to meeting 
between Eastbourne Borough Council and Hastings Borough Council.  



 
 
 

 

5.4 Cllr Keith Glazier said that he was happy for districts and borough councils to continue to 
agree amongst themselves how they choose to appoint their two voting members of the East 
Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board.  

5.5 Cllr Keith Glazier argued – and the Board agreed – that the term “observer with speaking 
rights” was a more accurate title than “non-board representatives with speaking rights”; 
observers are technically board members of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board – 
albeit without the voting rights of full members – so the term “non-board representative” is 
inaccurate.   

5.6 RESOLVED: The East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board agreed: 

1) To continue to allow district and borough councils to choose how they nominate their 
voting member of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board; 

2) To agree to retain the term “observer with speaking rights”; and 
3) To agree the proposals for agenda management set out in paragraph 3 of the report.  

 
 
6 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY ANNUAL REPORT - REPORT BY THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE, EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

6.1 The Board considered a report by the Chief Executive of East Sussex County Council 
providing an update on the annual progress of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

6.2 The following additional information was provided in response to questions from the 
Board: 

 The £200 million proposed reduction in the Department of Health’s non NHS Budget was 
still out for consultation, although it was expected to be confirmed. This will result in an 
expected £1.7-2 million reduction in the Public Health Grant, which will have an impact 
on a wide range of public health services commissioned by the Council that could be 
exacerbated by the potential removal of the ring fence around the Grant. The 
Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) process will help the Council to 
model and plan for these reductions in public health funding. Furthermore, any decision 
will need to be taken in conjunction with the Council’s commissioning partners as part of 
the East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) programme.  

 Steps were taken during 2014/15 to help ensure that the number of old people admitted 
to hospital due to falls achieved a target reduction of 1% per year. The impact of these 
changes is expected to be seen in the Quarter 4 data, but that data is not yet available.  

 There will be no additional resource available to assist with the conversion of Statements 
to Education, Health and Care Plans (ECHPs), but the Council will increasingly be 
measured on the number of conversions it achieves. At the same time, the Council could 
be taken to tribunal by a carer if there is a delay in the processing of a new ECHP. As a 
result, the Children’s Services Department will need to find a balance between 
converting Statements and creating new ECHPs. 

 Although there has been no developed measure for improving the experience of care for 
people at the end of their lives, as part of the ESBT programme, the Council and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) will work more closely with patients and carers to 
provide them with care that reflects their needs and preferences.  

6.3 RESOLVED: 

1) To note the report and its contents; and 
2) To agree the proposed changes to the measures and targets set out in paragraph 4.2. 



 
 
 

 

 
 
7 QUALITY PREMIUM LOCAL MEASURES FOR 2015/16 - REPORT BY THE 
ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY AND GOVERNANCE FOR THE CCGS  
 

7.1 The Board considered a report the CCGs asking for support for the CCGs’ Quality 
Premium Local Measures 2015/16 which relate directly to the East Sussex Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and CCG plans. 

7.2 The CCGs clarified that although Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG included as a 
local measure “people who have had a stroke who are admitted to an acute stroke unit within 
four hours of arrival to hospital” and Hastings and Rother CCG did not, the target would still 
apply to the whole of the catchment area of East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust (ESHT) – 
including the Hastings and Rother area. This allowed Hastings and Rother CCG to set local 
measures to deal with issues that were particularly serious in its catchment area, such as 
maternal smoking. The admission time to a stroke unit of four hours was appropriate as it 
reflected the time it takes to test, diagnose and transfer patients; reflected national standards for 
stroke care; and was achievable within available resources.  

7.3  RESOLVED: The East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board agreed with and offered its 
support to the Quality Premium measures which Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG, 
Hastings and Rother CCG and High Weald Lewes Havens CCG had identified within their plans 
for 2015/16. 

 
 
8 MEETING TOPIC: HEALTH INEQUALITIES  
 

8.1  The Board received a presentation from Joanne Bernhaut, Consultant in Public 
Health, HWLH CCG, on behalf of all three CCGs.  
 
8.2 The Board noted that the work of the CCGs in the development of their health 
inequalities action plans including a range of activity such as the Practice Connect Worker 
Model; Healthy Hastings and Rother programme consisting of  50 projects; and a focus on 
improving outcomes, reducing variation and improving access.  
 
8.3 The presentation highlighted the main contributory reasons for health inequalities 
including: 

 The wider determinants of health: education, employment, housing 

 Lifestyle factors: smoking, diet, exercise 

 Health services we use (including preventative care) 
 
8.3  The Board then received a presentation from Marie Casey, SEAP Advocacy Chief 
Executive, VCS Representative, on the role of the sector in tackling health inequalities.  
 
8.5 The Board noted the work of the VCS included a range of activities such as Healthy 
Living Clubs, Time to Talk and the SEAP Benefits Advocacy Project.  
 
8.4  The meeting was formally ended and the Board Members broke off into three 

informal groups and asked to work through a series of questions about health inequalities.  
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.44 pm)  


